
X-LRQ-EC シリーズユーザマニュアル 
High precision stages with built-in controllers and linear encoders and dust covers 

           

Disclaimer 

Zaber’s devices are not intended for use in any critical medical, aviation, or military applications or situations 
where a product's use or failure could cause personal injury, death, or damage to property. Zaber disclaims any 
and all liability for injury or other damages resulting from the use of our products. 

Precautions 

Zaber’s motion control devices are precision instruments and must be handled with care. In particular, moving 
parts must be treated with care. Avoid axial loads in excess of the rated thrust load, axial and radial impact, 
dust and other contaminants and damage to the drive components. These will reduce the performance of the 
device below stated specifications. 

Lubrication of linear guides 

X-LRQ-EC シリーズのリニアステージは、循環ボールベアリングリニアガイドを使用して、デバイスのステージ上部を支

持およびガイドします。 これらのリニアガイドは、最高の性能で可能な限り長い寿命を達成するために潤滑が必要で

す。 デバイスの定格負荷では、500 km のサービス間隔でリニアガイドの各ベアリングブロックに再潤滑することをお勧

めします。 NLGI グレード 2 のリチウムソープベースのグリースのベアリングブロックあたり 0.2cm³を使用することをお

勧めします。 グリースポートは、キャリッジのモーター側にあります（下図を参照）。 2.5 mm の六角レンチを使用してネ

ジプラグを取り外し、各ポートに約 0.2cm³のグリースを注入するだけです。 ステージを数回移動し、レールから余分な

グリースを拭き取ります。 すべてのガイドは事前に潤滑されており、箱から出してすぐに使用できます。 

このグリースは、ボールベアリングガイドを潤滑することのみを目的としており、ステージの送りねじやその他の場所で

の使用には適していません。 

コントローラ、リニアエンコーダ、ダストカバーを内蔵した高負荷、高精度リニアステージ 

免責事項 

Zaber 社のデバイスは、製品の使用または故障により人身傷害、死亡、または物的損害が発生する可能性がある重要な医

療、航空、または軍事アプリケーションまたは状況での使用を意図していません。 Zaber 社は、当社製品の使用に起因する

怪我またはその他の損害に対する一切の責任を負いません。  

注意事項 

Zaber 社のモーションコントロールデバイスは精密機器であり、取り扱いには注意が必要です。 特に、可動部分の取り扱い

には注意が必要です。 定格スラスト荷重を超える軸方向荷重、軸方向および半径方向の衝撃、ほこりやその他の汚染物

質、およびドライブコンポーネントへの損傷を避けてください。 これらは、記載された仕様を下回るデバイスのパフォーマンス

を低下させます。  

リニアガイドの潤滑 

 
〒171-0022 東京都豊島区南池袋 3-18-35 

OK ビル 2 階 
Tel: 03-5924-6750 Fax:03-5924-6751 
E-mail: sales@technology-l.com  
URL: http://www.technology-link.jp 
 



                            

再潤滑 LRQ リニアガイド 

                             

LRQ リニアガイド潤滑ポート 

  

Conventions used throughout this document 

 Fixed width type indicates communication to and from a device. The  symbol indicates a carriage 
return, which can be achieved by pressing enter when using a terminal program. 

 An ASCII command followed by (T:xx) indicates a legacy T-Series Binary Protocol command that 
achieves the same result. For example, 
move abs 10000 (T:20:10000) shows that a move abs ASCII command can also be achieved with 
Binary command number 20. 
Not all ASCII commands have an equivalent Binary counterpart. 

Quick Tutorial 

We recommend using Zaber Console to communicate with the device(s). For other software options, see 
the Software page. Please refer to the Protocol Manual for more detailed information on the available 
commands. 

Initial Set-up 

このドキュメント全体で使用される規則 

固定幅タイプは、デバイスとの通信を示します。 記号はキャリッジリターンを示します。これは、ターミナルプログラ

ムを使用しているときに Enter キーを押すことによって実現できます。 

（T：xx）が後に続く ASCII コマンドは、同じ結果を達成するレガシーT シリーズ Binary プロトコルコマンドを示しま
す。 例えば、 
move abs 10000（T：20：10000）は、move abs ASCII コマンドが Binary コマンド番号 20 でも実行できることを示してい
ます。すべての ASCII コマンドに同等のバイナリコマンドがあるわけではありません。 

クイックチュートリアル 

Zaber コンソールを使用してデバイスと通信することをお勧めします。 その他のソフトウェアオプションについては、

ソフトウェアページを参照してください。 使用可能なコマンドの詳細については、プロトコルマニュアル（プロトコルマ

ニュアル）を参照してください。 

初期セットアップ 



                          

1. Daisy chain all integrated devices and controllers together using the RS-232 "Prev" and "Next" 
connectors (see Daisy-Chaining Devices for more details). 

2. Next, supply power to one or more devices. Many products share power through the daisy-chain cables. 
The green power indicator on each should light up. 

3. Turn the knob to move a device. Most devices will only move in one direction until they reach a home 
sensor at one limit of travel. Then they will move in both directions over full travel. 

4. Download and install Zaber Console. Start Zaber Console. 
5. Select the communications port the first controller is connected to. For instructions on how to find the 

available communication ports on your system, please refer to: Appendix A - Available Communications 
Ports. 

6. If multiple devices are detected, Zaber Console may prompt you to renumber (T:2) them. The first 
device in the chain (closest to the computer) will become Device 1, the next will become Device 2, and 
so on. 

Initialization 

Every time the device is powered up or reset, you should return the device to the home position. This is 
achieved by sending the home (T:1) command to the individual device or all devices. Until this is done, most 
devices will only allow motion in one direction, towards the sensor. 

If it is not possible in your application to home the device after every power-up, see the tools parking (T:65) 
command. Parking allows the device to be turned off and then used at a later time without first having to home 
the axes. 

Using the Device 

Several commonly used ASCII commands and their Binary equivalents, are shown below. For a full list of 
available commands, please refer to the Protocol Manual. 

 

 

 

 
手動制御ノブ 次段ユニットへ 

（オプション） 

 
コンピュータ 
（又は前段デ

バイスより） 
 

電源 
 

コネクタの順序とノブの配置は、デバイス間で大き

く異なる場合があります。 

RS-232「Prev」および「Next」コネクタを使用して、統合されたすべてのデバイスとコントローラをデイジーチェーン
で接続します（詳細については、デイジーチェーン結線デバイスを参照してください）。 
次に、1 つ以上のデバイスに電源を供給します。 多くの製品は、デイジーチェーンケーブルを介して電力を共有し
ています。 それぞれの緑色の電源インジケータが点灯します。 

ノブを回してデバイスを移動します。 ほとんどのデバイスは、1 つの移動限界でホームセンサーに到達するま
で、一方向にのみ移動します。 次に、完全な移動中に両方向に移動します。  

Zaber コンソールをダウンロードしてインストールします。 Zaber コンソールを起動します。 
最初のコントローラが接続されている通信ポートを選択します。 システムで使用可能な通信ポートを見つける方

法については、以下を参照してください。 付録 A - 利用可能な通信ポート.  

複数のデバイスが検出された場合、Zaber Console はそれらに番号更新 (T:2)ように指示する場合があります。 

チェーン内の最初のデバイス（コンピューターに最も近い）がデバイス 1 になり、次がデバイス 2 になります。 

初期化 

デバイスの電源を入れるかリセットするたびに、デバイスをホームポジションに戻す必要があります。 これは、home (T:1) 

command を個々のデバイスまたはすべてのデバイスに送信することで実現されます。 これが完了するまで、ほとんどの

デバイスは、センサーに向かう 1 方向の動きのみを許可します。  

アプリケーションで毎回の電源投入後にデバイスをホームに戻すことができない場合は、tools parking (T:65)を参照してく

ださい。パーキングを使用すると、デバイスをオフにして、最初に軸をホームに戻さなくても後で使用できます。  

デバイスの使用 

一般的に使用されるいくつかの ASCII コマンドとそれに対応するバイナリコマンドを以下に示します。 使用可能なコマン

ドの完全なリストについては、Protocol Manual を参照してください。 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Modifying Device Settings 

Here are some examples if you would like to customize particular device settings. Refer to the Protocol 
Manual for detailed descriptions of each setting. 

 
 
 
 
Firmware Updates 

In order to allow access to new features and bug fixes, this Zaber device can be updated remotely through 
Zaber Console. Follow instructions here to update: www.zaber.com/FirmwareUpdate 

Device Overview 

Connectors 

All images are shown looking into the device. 

Power 

 

 

 

Note: To prevent damage to the device due to static buildup, the device should be properly grounded. The 
power supplies Zaber provides for X-Series devices are non-isolated and thus ground the device chassis to 
Earth via the negative terminal of the power supply. If for any reason you are using an isolated power supply, 
please ensure your device is grounded by connecting the negative terminal of the power connector to AC Earth. 

 

コマンド  説 明  
/1 1 get pos  (T:60)  デバイス＃1 軸＃1 の現在の位置を問い合わせます。 

/1 1 move abs 10000  (T:20:10000)  デバイス＃1、軸＃1 を 10000 マイクロステップの位置に移動します。  

/2 1 move rel -12800  (T:21:-12800) デバイス＃2、軸＃1 を負方向に 12800 マイクロステップ移動します。 

/1 stop  (T:23)  
デバイス 1 のすべての軸を減速して停止します。軸番号 0 または軸番号なしは、 

デバイス上のすべての軸、またはデバイス自体を意味します。 

/move vel 153600  (T:22:153600)  

すべてのデバイスとすべての軸を正の方向に速度 153600 で移動します。 

デバイスアドレス 0 またはデバイスアドレスなしは、チェーン内のすべてのデバイス

を意味します。 

 

デバイス設定の変更 

特定のデバイス設定をカスタマイズする場合の例をいくつか示します。各設定の詳細については、プロトコルマニュアル

（Protocol Manual）を参照してください。 

コマンド  Description  

/1 set maxspeed 100000  (T:42:100000)  デバイスのすべての軸の速度を設定します。 

/1 get maxspeed (T:53:42)  軸の最大速度を問い合わせます。 

/1 system restore  (T:36)  デバイス 1 のすべての設定をデフォルトに戻します。 

 

ファームウェアの更新 

新機能とバグ修正へのアクセスを許可するために、この Zaber デバイスは Zaber コンソールを介してリモートで更新できま

す。 こちらの手順に従って更新してください：   www.zaber.com/FirmwareUpdate  

デバイスの概要 

コネクタ 

すべての画像は、デバイスを眺めたとおりに表示されています。 

電源 

 

ピン  説明 

1  24 - 48 V  

2  GND（注：Zaber の電源はこのピンを AC アースに接地します） 

 
注記: 静電気の蓄積によるデバイスの損傷を防ぐために、デバイスは適切に接地する必要があります。 Zaber が X シリー

ズデバイスに提供する電源は非絶縁型であるため、電源のマイナス端子を介してデバイスシャーシをアースします。 何ら

かの理由で絶縁型電源を使用している場合は、電源コネクタのマイナス端子を AC アースに接続して、デバイスが接地され

ていることを確認してください。 



RS-232 通信 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Default Settings 

 Baud rate: 115200 
 Protocol: Zaber ASCII 

Specifications 
 Supported Protocols: Zaber ASCII, Zaber Binary 
 Supported baud rates: 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 
 Bits: 8 
 Parity: None 
 Stop Bits: 1 
 Flow Control: None 

 
 
インジケータ 
Green（緑） - 電源 

 オン：コントローラ作動中。 
 1 秒に 2 回点滅：電源電圧またはコントローラの温度が範囲外です。 
 点灯と消灯が遅い: デバイスは停止しています。 tools parking (T:65)を参照してください。 

 
Red（赤） - システムエラー 

 点灯/点滅：エラー発生。Zaber Technical Support.に連絡してください。 
 
Yellow（黄） - 通信/ビジー（稼働中） 

 オン：デバイスが移動しているか、データが転送されています。 
 点滅：デバイスはノブを介して手動で制御されています（速度モード）。点滅速度は移動速度に比例しま

す。 

 1 秒に 2回点滅：チェックサム付きで送信された ASCII コマンドでパケット破損が発生しました。 
 
Blue（青） -警告/エラー 

 1 秒に 2 回の点滅：過熱、範囲外の電圧、またはその他のドライバーの障害により、ドライバーが無効になっていま

す。 またはユーザーからの要求にて発生。 Fx Warning Flags.を参照. 
 一時的に、移動中：デバイスが滑っています。 
 2 秒毎のオン/オフサイクル：デバイスが脱調して停止しました。 
 点滅：停止中のデバイスに強制的に位置ずれ発生（1 秒ごとに 2 回短い点滅）、またはエンコーダーが読み取りエラ

ーを検出し、FQ warning flag が立った（2 秒ごとに 5 回短い点滅）。 

  

取付 

モデル：X-LRQ-EC は次のようにコンピュータに接続できます: 

1. M8-USB アダプター（X-USBDC）をコンピュータの USB ポートの 1 つに差し込み、デバイスをアダプターに接続しま

す。 コンピュータに接続するには、延長ケーブルを使用する必要がある場合があります。 コンピュータの電源を切っ

たり、再起動したりする必要はありません。 

ピン  前段  次段  
1  電源  電源 
2  グランド  グランド  
3  受信  送信  
4  送信  受信  

 

前段 次段 

デフォルト（初期値）設定 
 ボーレート: 115200 
 プロトコル: Zaber ASCII 

仕様 
 サポートされるプロトコル: Zaber ASCII, Zaber Binary 
 サポートされるボーレート: 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 
 ビット数: 8 
 パリティ: 無し 
 ストップビット: 1 
 フロー制御: 無し 

 



2. 電源プラグをデバイスの電源コネクタに接続します。 緑の LED が点灯し、デバイスに電力が供給されていることを

示します。 
3. 追加のデバイスを簡単に最初のデバイスにデイジーチェーン接続できます。 以下のデイジーチェーン接続デバイス

（Daisy-Chaining Devices）を参照してください。 
4. ソフトウェア」ページから Software をインストールします。 初期設定では、Zaber Console のご使用お勧めします。 

                 

 
簡単な最初のテストとして、次のように入力してみてください。: 

/renumber  (T:2) 
/1 home  (T:1) 
/1 move rel 10000  (T:21:10000) 

上記の move コマンドのパラメーター10000 は、10000 マイクロステップを指定しています。 デバイスのマイクロステップサイ

ズ（デフォルトの分解能）とそれが変位にどのように変換されるかを確認するには、最初に製品概要ページ（product 

overview）に移動し、デバイスを見つけてクリックし、デバイスの Web ページに移動して、[シリーズの仕様]タブをクリックしま

す。マイクロステップサイズ（デフォルトの解像度）は、[グループの仕様]セクションまたは[比較]セクションの製品仕様のリスト

に表示されます。 

デイジーチェーンデバイス 

複数のデバイスは、前段および次段コネクタを介してチェーンでシリーズ接続できます。 これにより、コンピュータへの 1 本ケ

ーブル接続にて任意の数のデバイスを制御できるようになり、ケーブル接続の煩雑さが軽減されます。 さらに、X シリーズデ

バイスはデイジーチェーンを介して電力を伝送するため、ほとんどの場合、電源はチェーン内の 1 デバイスにのみ接続するだ

けです。 デバイスがチェーンに追加またはチェーンから削除されるときはいつでも、デバイスアドレスの競合を防ぐために、

renumber (T:2)コマンドを送信する必要があります。 

              



T シリーズおよび A シリーズデバイスと X シリーズデバイスをデイジーチェーン接続するには： 

 接続する前に、すべてのデバイスが同じ通信プロトコルとボーレートに設定されていることを確認します。 チェーンに

T シリーズデバイスが含まれる場合、通信プロトコルは 9600 ボーレートのバイナリでなければなりません。 
 チェーンの先頭（コンピューターに最も近い）で X シリーズデバイスを接続します。 この構成により、必要なアダプタ

ーケーブルの数が減ります。 
 T-XDC（または A-MCB2 をデイジーチェーン接続する場合は S-XDC）アダプターケーブルを、チェーン内の最後の X

シリーズデバイスの次のポートと、T シリーズまたは A-シリーズデバイスの前のポートに接続します。 
 X シリーズデバイスに供給される電力は、チェーン内の T シリーズまたは A シリーズデバイスには送電されません。 
 複数のシリーズをデイジーチェーン接続する場合の接続ケーブルの選択については、Zaber Technical Support にお

問い合わせください。 
 
物理的なインストール 

The X-LRQ-DEC stage has two sets of mounting features that are acceptable means of fastening the stage to a 
structure. The first are the slotted holes in the middle of the stage which use M6 fasteners on a 25 mm x 50 mm 
grid. The second set of mounting features are the T-slots located on the bottom of the stage which are 84 mm 
apart. The T-slots will generally accept T-nuts that are used in 20 mm aluminum T-slot extrusions. 

                      

Do not mount the stage using the T-slots on the side on the device. The T-slots are designed for use with 

accessories such as limit sensors, linear encoders, and cable trays only. This T-slot is designed to accept a 
standard M2.5 hex nut. Damage will occur if these T-slots are used to mount the stage. 

ダストカバー取り外し及び設置 

Use caution handling the shim as the edges are extremely sharp. For disassembly, simply remove the four 
screws securing the stainless steel dust cover shim and slide the shim out. 
In most cases, the shim only needs to be lifted slightly to install the mounting screws and does not require full 
removal. Take care not to kink or bend the shim. 

X-LRQ-EC ステージには 2 セットの取り付け機能があり、ステージを外部装置に固定するための許容可能な方

法です。 1 つ目は、ステージの中央にある長穴で、25 mm x 50 mm 格子配置の M6 固定ネジを使用していま

す。 2 番目のセットの取り付け機能は、ステージの下部にある 84 mm 離れた T スロット（溝）です。 T スロ

ットは、通常、20 mm アルミニウム T スロット押し出しで使用される T ナットで取り付けます。 

デバイスの側面にある T スロット（溝）を使用してステージを取り付けないでください。 側面の T スロット

は、リミットセンサー、リニアエンコーダー、ケーブルトレイなどのアクセサリでのみ使用するように設計され

ています。 この T スロットは、標準の M2.5 六角ナットが入るように設計されています。 注意：これらの T
スロットを使用してステージを取り付けると、損傷が発生します。 

エッジは非常に鋭利なので、シムの取り扱いには注意してください。 分解するには、ステンレス製ダストカバ

ーシムを固定している 4 本のネジを外し、シムを引き出します。ほとんどの場合、シムは、取り付けネジを取

り付けるために少し持ち上げるだけでよく、完全に取り外す必要はありません。 シムをねじったり曲げたりし

ないように注意してください。 



                    

Move the stage at least 50mm away from one end of the LRQ base and feed the LRQ Dust Cover Shim in from 
one side. Use a business card as a ramp to help guide the shim over the first rise and under the second. Be 
careful not to kink the Dust Cover Shim or cut your fingers on the sharp metal! 

                     

Carefully feed the Dust Cover Shim through the stage top adapter, making sure that the shim doesn't rub 

directly on the aluminum of the Stage Top Adapter. Align the mounting holes at each end such that the Dust 
Cover Shim covers all of the magnet slots in the Sheet Metal Sides. 

  

                      

Take 2x M3x3 screws and thread them through the Dust Cover Shim and into the Dust Cover Shim Mount 
Away. Pull the shim as far as it can go towards the away end, and hand tighten the screws, ensuring that the 
Dust Cover Shim does not twist during tightening. 

ステージ（キャリッジ）を LRQ ベースの一端から少なくとも 50mm 離し、LRQ ダストカバーシムを片側か

ら挿入します。 名刺を仕切り用スロープとして使用して、シムを最上段と、次段に分かれるように誘導しま

す。 ダストカバーシムがよじれたり、鋭利な金属で指を切ったりしないように注意してください。 

ステージ上部アダプターを通してダストカバーシムを慎重に送り、シムがステージトップアダプターのア

ルミニウムを直接こすらないようにします。 ダストカバーシムが板金側面のすべてのマグネットスロット

を覆うように、両端の取り付け穴を合わせます。 

M3x3 ネジ 2 個を使って、ダストカバーシムに通してダストカバーシム取り付け穴（キャリッジ他端）に装着

します。 シムを他端に向けて可能な限り引き出し、ネジを手で締めます。締めるときにダストカバーシムが

ねじれないよう注意してください。 



                      

Take the remaining 2x M3x3 screws and thread them through the Dust Cover Shim and into the Dust Cover 
Shim Mount Home, leaving them loose. Push down on the Dust Cover Shim inside the Stage Top Adapter, and 
tighten the M3x3 screws. 

  

                       

When properly tensioned, the LRQ Dust Cover Shim should sit below the lid mounting ledge as indicated and 
should still have a slight bend. The LRQ Dust Cover Shim should be low enough that it does not contact the 
bottom of the LRQ Dust Cover Adapter Lid when installed, but it should not be so tight that it increases the drag 
of the stage. 

                        

Drive the LRQ stage back and forth through its full length a few times, and visually inspect that the Dust Cover 

Shim does not bulge anywhere during travel. If the shim bulges, loosen and then re-torque the M3x3 screw 
nearest the bulge in order to remove it. If loosening both screws on an end, you may need to push down on the 
shim inside the Stage Top Adapter again to add some tension. Repeat this process until the Dust Cover Shim 
stays flush with the Sheet Metal Sides through the full length of travel.   

  

残りの M3x3 ネジ 2 個を使って、ダストカバーシムに通してダストカバーシム取り付け開始点に通し、軽く緩

めます。ステージ上段アダプター内のダストカバーシムを押し下げ、M3x3 ネジを締めます。 

適切に張力をかけると、LRQ ダストカバーシムは、下図に示されているように蓋取り付け棚の下に収まり、わ

ずかに曲がるはずです。 LRQ ダストカバーシムは、取り付け時に LRQ ダストカバーアダプターの蓋の下部

に接触しないように十分に低くする必要がありますが、ステージに抵抗を増す程強くならないように調整して

ください。 

LRQ ステージをその全長にわたって数回前後に動かし、移動中にダストカバーシムがどこにも膨らんでいな

いことを目視検査して下さい。 シムが膨らんでいる場合は、バルジ（ふくらみ）に最も近い M3x3 ネジを緩

めてから再度締めて、バルジを取り除きます。 両端の両方のネジを緩める場合は、ステージトップアダプタ

ー内部のシムをもう一度押し下げて、張力を加える必要がある場合があります。 ダストカバーシムが移動の

全長にわたってシートメタルの側面と同じ高さになるまで、このプロセスを繰り返します。 



                     

Take the LRQ Dust Cover Adapter Lid and place it in position on the Stage Top Adapter, ensuring that the 
countersink holes are on the top. Take the M2x4 screws and hand tighten them into the Stage Top Adapter. 

マニュアル制御 
ほとんどの X シリーズモーションコントロール製品には、1 回転あたり 20 の戻り止め（ディテント）がある統合された押し下げ可

能なノブがあり、コンピュータを使用せずにデバイスを制御できます。 利用可能な手動の移動モードには、速度と変位の 2 つ

があります。 これらのモードを切り替えるには、ノブを 1 秒間押し続けるか、knob.mode (T:109)を設定します。 

 
電源投入時、多くのデバイスは、起動位置からホームポジションに到達するまでモータに向かって移動します。 デバイスがホ

ーム（作業原点）に戻ると、全範囲の移動が可能になります。 
 
速度モード 
ノブを時計回りに回すとデバイスが正の方向（前進）に移動し、反時計回りに回すと負の方向（後退）に移動します。 ノブの戻

り止め(ディテント）毎に、キャリッジの速度が上がります。 

 

各 方 向 に 16 の 設 定 速 度 が あ り ま す 。  速 度 プ ロ フ ァ イ ル と 最 大 速 度 は 、 knob.speedprofile (T:112) お よ び

knob.maxspeed (T:111)で構成できます。デバイスは、移動端に到着すると、停止してノブをリセットします。 

 
変位モード 
ノブを時計回りに回すとデバイスが正の方向（前進）に移動し、反時計回りに回すと負の方向（後退）に移動します。 ノブの各

デ ィ テ ン ト に よ り 、 knob.distance (T:110) で 指 定 さ れ た 固 定 数 の マ イ ク ロ ス テ ッ プ で デ バ イ ス が 移 動 し ま す 。

knob.distance (T:110)が 0 に設定されている場合、各ノブのディテントは、move index (T:78)の移動と同様に、次のインデックス

位置に移動します。デバイスは、maxspeed (T:42)設定で指定された速度で移動するか、デバイスがホームになっていない場

合は、maxspeed (T:42)と llimit.approach.maxspeed (T:41)の遅い方で移動します。移動の最後までの knob.distance (T:110)未

満のマイクロステップがあり、別の移動が要求された場合、デバイスは移動の最後に移動して停止します。 

 

つまみ（ノブ）機能の概要 
 つまみ（ノブ）を回す: 

デバイスをノブの回転方向に移動します。 
 ノブを押す: 
 デバイスを減速して停止します（stop (T:23)コマンドと同じ）。  

 デバイスがすでに減速している場合、デバイスを即座に停止します。 

LRQ ダストカバーアダプターの蓋を取り、ステージ上部アダプターの所定の位置に置きます。皿穴が上部

にあることを確認します。 M2x4 ネジを手で締めて、ステージ上端に取り付けてください。 



 警告: 即時停止すると、製品が損傷し、寿命が短くなることがあります。 軸に大きな負荷がかかる場合は、控えめに

使用してください。 

 ノブを 1 秒間押し続けます。 
 

速度モードと変位モードを切り替えます。 

軌道制御と挙動 

このセクションでは、移動コマンドが送信されたときのデバイスの軌跡の動作について説明します。 

ソフトウェアの位置制限 
デバイスの移動範囲は、最小位置と最大位置の設定によって制限されます。 デバイスの出荷時設定は、物理的な移動範囲

に一致するように構成されています。カスタマイズされた範囲が必要な場合は、limit.min (T:106)および limit.max (T:44)の設定

を適切な値に構成することにより、範囲を変更できます。現在の位置については、pos (T:60)をクエリ(問い合わせ）して下さい。 

 

最小位置 
現在位置が最小位置値より小さい場合、デバイスは負の方向（モーターに向かって）に移動できません。 

 
最大位置 
現在位置が最大位置値より大きい場合、デバイスは正の方向（モーターに向かって）に移動できません。 

 
移動速度 
デバイスの移動速度は、デバイスのステータスとさまざまな速度設定によって異なります。デバイスが home (T:1)コマンドによ

って初期化されていない場合、またはデバイスのホームエンドに向かって移動していない場合、移動速度はフェイルセーフ値

に制限されます。 デバイスのホームステータスは、limit.home.triggered(T:53:103)設定を読み取ることで判断できます。 

デバイスの移動速度は次のとおりです: 

move vel (T:22) 
デバイスは、ホームステータスに関係なく、指定された速度で移動します。 
速度モードでのノブの動き 

デバイスは、ホームステータスに関係なく、指定された速度で移動します。速度は、knob.speedprofile (T:112) 
および knob.maxspeed (T:111)設定で指定されます。  

 
その他の動作コマンド - デバイスがホーム（原点）にない場合 

デバイスは、maxspeed (T:42)および limit.approach.maxspeed (T:41)設定の遅い方で移動します。 
その他の動作コマンド -デバイスがホーム（原点）にいる場合 

デバイスは、maxspeed (T:42)設定で指定された速度で移動します 。 

トラブルシューティング X-シリーズ モーション デバイス 

The following sections contain tips for troubleshooting common problems. If the device is unable to 
communicate, and it is operating erratically, a manual factory reset can be performed on most devices using the 
following steps. Note that this will reset most settings. 

以下のセクションには、一般的な問題のトラブルシューティングのヒントが含まれています。 デバイスが通信できず、

正常に動作していない場合は、次の手順で、手動で工場出荷時の状態にリセットできます。 これはほとんどの設定

がリセットされるのでご注意ください。 
 



1. Power Off the device 
2. Push and hold the knob for the first Axis (if applicable) 
3. Power On the device 
4. Continue to hold the knob in until the blue LED is lit (~5 seconds), then release. 

The device has been returned to its factory defaults and can be configured as per the steps in Initial Setup. 

正面パネル表示灯 
緑 LED 点灯 

デバイスの電源が入っており、正常に動作しています。 
緑 LED 点滅 

デバイスはパーキングされています。 
tools parking unpark(T:65:0) コマンドまたは、home (T:1) を送信してください。 

緑 LED ゆっくり点灯（フラッシュ） 
The operating conditions of the device are outside of the recommended range. 
This will occur when the supply voltage is either over or under the recommended range or the controller 
temperature has exceeded the set limit. Check the following: 

 The input voltage is within the operational range of the device. This can be read from the device 
with the get system.voltage command. 

 The device temperature is within range. This can be read from the device with the get 
system.temperature command. 

 
緑 LED 消灯 

The device is not powered. 
Check the supply connections and power adaptor for correct operation. 

 
赤 LED 点灯又は点滅 

A critical error has occurred. 
Please contact Zaber Technical Support. 

 
黄 LED が常に消灯または点滅しているが、応答がない。 

There are communication errors. 
Please see the Communication Errors section below. 

 
青 移動中に LED が点滅するか、2 秒ごとに点滅します。 

The device has slipped or stalled. 
Please see the Slipping and Stalling section below. 

 
青 LED 2 のバーストを示す青色の LED が 1 秒ごとに点滅します。 

A stationary device has been forced out of position. 
 
青 LED 5 のバーストを示す青色の LED が 2 秒ごとに点滅します。 

The encoder has encountered a read error. 
Please contact Zaber Technical Support. 

 
青 LED が 1 秒に 2 回点滅。 デバイスが動かない。 

Driver may be disabled due to over-temperature, out-of-range voltage or other driver fault; or due to 
user request. 
See Fx Warning Flags. 
Once the issue has been resolved, send driver enable. 

 

1. デバイスの電源を切ります 
2. 最初の軸のノブを押し続けます（該当する場合）。 
3. デバイスの電源を入れます 
4. 青色の LED が点灯するまで（約 5 秒）ノブを押し続け、放します。. 

デバイスは工場出荷時のデフォルトに戻り、初期セットアップ（Initial Setup）の手順に従って構成できます。 
 

デバイスの動作条件が推奨範囲外です。これは、電源電圧が推奨範囲を超えているか下回っている場合、ま
たはコントローラーの温度が設定された制限を超えている場合に発生します。 以下を確認してください。 
 

入力電圧はデバイスの動作範囲内です。 これは、get system.voltage コマンドでデバイスから読み取る
ことができます。 
デバイスの温度が範囲内です。 これは、get system.temperature コマンドでデバイスから読み取ることが
できます。 

デバイスに電力が供給されていません。 
電源の接続と電源アダプターが正しく動作することを確認して下さい。 
 

重大なエラーが発生しました。 
Zaber テクニカルサポートに連絡してください。 

通信エラーがあります。下記の通信エラー 
（Communication Errors） セクションをご覧ください。 

デバイスが滑っているか、または停止している。 
以下の「滑って停止する（Slipping and Stalling）」セクションを参照してください。  

停止中のデバイスが強制的に外されました。 
 

エンコーダで読み取りエラーが発生しました。 
Zaber テクニカルサポート（Zaber Technical Support）に連絡してください。  
 

過熱、範囲外の電圧、またはその他のドライバー障害、またはユーザーの要求により, ドライバーが無効にな
る場合があります。  
Fx 警告フラグ（Fx Warning Flags.）を参照してください。 
問題が解決したら、ドライバーイネーブル（driver enable.）を送信して下さい。  
 



マニュアル制御 
ノブをいずれかの方向に回しても、動作しない。 

The knob may have been disabled. 
Check that the knob.enable (T:107) setting is correct. 
Restore the default parameters through the system restore (T:36) command. 

 
 
このデバイスは全移動領域をカバーしていません。 
 

The device hasn't been homed. 
Turn the knob anti-clockwise until the device reaches the fully retracted position. The device will home 
and the full range of travel available. 

 
予期しない動作 
デバイスは移動コマンドに応答しません。 

The device may need to be homed before use. 
Send the home (T:1) command. 

 
デバイスは自動的に移動し、移動終点に向かって動いています。 

The position encoder has de-synchronized. 
Reset the device by power cycling it or sending the system reset (T:0) command, then re-initialize it with 
the home (T:1) command. 

 
デバイスの動きが非常に遅い。 以前はもっと速く動いていた。 

The speed settings may have been changed inadvertently. 
Send a system restore (T:36) command. 

 
デバイスは、走行中に通常よりも大きな音を出し、頻繁に滑ってしまいます。 

This condition happens if the thrust needed is more than the thrust available from the device. 
Check the following: 

 The force on the device is less than the maximum thrust. 
 The voltage matches the specified voltage. Read the voltage using the get 

system.voltage command. Voltage less than the specified voltage for the device will reduce the 
device’s maximum thrust. 

 
 
Test the following: 

 Try a slower target velocity. Stepper motors produce more thrust when moving slowly. 
 Try a lower acceleration and deceleration. 
 Clean the screw and lightly re-grease it with a grease that does not degrade plastics. 

 
 
デバイスには、4 フルステップ以下の再現性エラーが発生します。 

If steps aren't being skipped, friction or loose parts may still cause some variation when returning to a 
position. 
Please contact Zaber Technical Support. 

 
デバイスが全範囲の移動をカバーしていないか、最後まで実行されていません。 

A setting might have been inadvertently changed. 
 home (T:1) the device to see if this corrects the behaviour. 
 Send a system restore (T:36) command. 

 
 
 

ノブが無効になっている可能性があります。 
ノブの有効化（T：107）設定（knob.enable (T:107)）が正しいことを確認して下さい。 
システムの復元（T：36）コマンド（system restore (T:36)）を使用して、デフォルトのパラメータ
ーを復元して下さい。 
 

デバイスがホーム動作（原点復帰）していません。デバイスが完全に引っ込んだ位置に到達するまで、ノブを反時

計回りに回します。 デバイスはホーム（原点）に戻り、可動範囲の全範囲が使用できます。 
 

デバイスは使用前にホーム（原点復帰）の必要があるかもしれません。ホ
ームコマンド home (T:1) を送信 

 

位置エンコーダの同期がとれていません。デバイスの電源を入れ直すか、system reset (T:0)コマンドを送信してデ
バイスをリセットし、home (T:1)コマンドでデバイスを再初期化して下さい。  

 

速度設定が誤って変更された可能性があります。system restore (T:36)コマンドを送信して下
さい。  

この状態は、デバイスの許容推力よりも大きい推力が要求された場合に発生します。以下を確認してく

ださい。 

・ 装置にかかる力は最大推力未満でなければなりません。get system.voltage コマンドを使用して電圧を
読み取ってください。 デバイス電圧が指定電圧未満の場合は、デバイスの最大推力が減ります。   
装置にかかる力は最大推力未満でなければなりません。 

以下をテストして下さい。 

・ 目標速度を遅くしてみてください。 ステッピングモーターは、ゆっくり動くとより多くの推力を生み出します。 
・ 加減速度を下げてみてください。 
・ ネジをきれいにし、プラスチックを劣化させないグリースで軽く塗り直してください。 

ステップがスキップされていない場合、摩擦や部品のゆるみにより、位置に戻ったときに多少の変動が生じる可
能性があります。 
その様な場合は Zaber Technical Support へお問い合わせ下さい。 

 

・ home (T:1) コマンドを送って動作が修正されるか確認してください。 

・ システム復元コマンド system restore (T:36) を送ってください。 

設定が誤って変更された可能性があります。 
 



デバイスのモータが突然停止。 Fx 警告フラグ（Fx warning flag ）が表示されています。 
The motor over-temperature protection switch has been tripped. This sensor will trip if the device's 
maximum continuous thrust specification is exceeded for too long. To prevent this condition from 
occurring again, reduce the average force that the motor outputs by reducing acceleration, reducing the 
load, or lowering the duty cycle. 
Send a driver enable command. The device does not require homing. 

 
通信エラー 

デバイスとの通信がありません。 黄色の LED が点灯または点滅しない。 
幾つかの項目をチェックする必要があります。: 

 正しいシリアルポートが選択されていることを確認してください。 ソフトウェアで他のシリアルポートを選

択してみてください。 
 シリアル通信ソフトウェアを構成するときは、ボーレート、ハンドシェイク、パリティ、ストップビットなどを

確認してください。 必要な設定は、上記の RS-232 通信セクションに掲載されています。 
 すべてのデータケーブルの端に曲がったピンがないことを確認して下さい。 
 デバイスの電源が入っていることを確認してください。 緑色の LED が点灯しているはずです。 
 コンピューターがバッテリーで動作するラップトップの場合は、電源に接続してみてください。 一部のラ

ップトップは、バッテリーで動作している場合、シリアルポートを無効にします。 
 ヌルモデムアダプターまたはケーブルが使用されていないことを確認して下さい。 
 正しいアダプター（ある場合）が使用されていることを確認します。 上記の「RS-232 通信」セクションの

ピン割り当てを参照してください。 
 カスタムソフトウェアでデバイスを制御しようとしたときに問題が発生した場合は、Zaber Web サイトの

デモプログラムのいずれかを使用して、ハードウェアが正しく機能していることを確認してください。 
2 つ以上のデバイスが、デバイス 1 に送信されたコマンドに応答している。 

ほとんどのデバイスは、デバイス番号が 1 に設定された状態で出荷されます。ZaberConsole を介してデバイ

スを接続する場合、デバイスに番号を付け直すように求められます。 Zaber コンソールをインストールして開く

ことができない場合は、使用しているソフトウェアで renumber（T：2）コマンドを送信して、すべてのデバイス番

号を異なる値に設定して下さい。 
コマンドを送信すると黄色の LED が一時的に点灯しますが、デバイスは移動せず、応答しません。 

ボーレート、ハンドシェイク、パリティ、ストップビットなどが、RS-232 通信のデフォルトに従って設定されている

ことを確認してください。 
デバイス番号が予期したものと異なる可能性があります。再番号付け（T：2）コマンドを発行してください。 デバ

イスが再番号付けされている間、コンピュータが他に何も送信しないことを確認してください。 
Binary Protocol を使用している場合は、以下を確認してください: 

 6 バイトが送信され、デバイス番号とコマンドが有効であること。 
 ソフトウェアが、改行やスペースなどの制御文字を送信していない。 
 シリアルポートが終了文字で構成されていない（多くの場合、デフォルトで改行されます）。 

特別仕様ソフトウェアを使用時に問題が発生した場合は、Zaber Web サイトのデモプログラムのいずれかを使

用して、ハードウェアが機能することを確認してください。 
ソフトウェアが一連のコマンドを送信しても、デバイスが期待どおりに動作しない。 

コンピューターが Unicode に設定されている可能性があります。 これは、非ラテン文字を使用する言語で一般

的です。 [コントロールパネル] / [地域と言語のオプション] / [詳細]に移動します。 非 Unicode プログラムの言

語を選択します。 これは、英語または別のラテン語ベースの文字言語である必要があります。シリアルポート

から何が送信されているかを確認して下さい。 stackoverflow.com には、シリアルポートを監視するためのいく

つかのツールのリストがあります。 
バイナリモードでは、デバイスは「応答」を送信しませんが、それ以外の場合は機能します。 

T：101 経由で自動返信が無効になっている可能性があります。 
システムの復元（T：36）コマンドを送信します。 
カスタムソフトウェアでデバイスを制御しようとしたときに問題が発生した場合： 

 Zaber Web サイトのデモプログラムを使って、ハードウェアが正しく機能していることを確認して下さ

い。 
 受け取ったコードまたは商用パッケージのコード番号が正しいことを確認してください。 

モータ過熱保護スイッチが作動しました。 このセンサーは、デバイスの最大連続推力仕様を長時間超えるとトリッ
プします。 この状態が再び発生しないようにするには、加速を減らす、負荷を減らす、またはデューティサイクルを
下げることによって、モータが出力する平均力を減らします。ドライバー有効化コマンド driver enable を送信しま
す。デバイスはホーミングの必要はありません。 
 



 シリアルポートの設定が正しいことを確認してください。 
 コネクタのピンが曲がったり折れたりしていないか確認して下さい。 

バイナリモードでは、デバイスが 6 バイト未満を返す場合があります。 
これは通常、シリアルポートの設定に問題があることを示しています。 一部のシリアルポートは、RS-232 受信

バッファーに表示されるときに、キャリッジリターンなどの特定の制御文字を自動的に認識して削除するように

設定されています。 
設定が正しいこと、および文字が削除または置換されていないことを確認してください。 
 

 
スリップ（抜けパルス）とストーリング（脱調） 
The device moves smoothly, but only moves for a short time then stops. The Blue LED is flashing but 
the device is not actually slipping or stalling. 

The internal encoder counter needs to be re-initialized. Reset the device by power cycling it or 
sending system reset (T:0) command, then re-initialize it with the home (T:1) command. 
Ground the device and avoid operating it under statically noisy environment. 

 
 
The device makes noise but does not move. The Blue LED is flashing. 

The device is stalling. 
Try removing all external loads. If the device now extends and retracts normally, the problem is 
excessive load. Try to reduce the load and ensure the load is less than the maximum thrust. A higher 
thrust or torque can be achieved by lowering the speed of the device using the maxspeed (T:42) setting. 
If a device is stalling with no external load at default speed and acceleration settings then it requires 
servicing. 

 

保証と修理 

保証と修理に関する Zaber のポリシーについては、Ordering Policies を参照してください。 

標準製品 

Standard products are any part numbers that do not contain the suffix ENG followed by a 4 digit number. Most, 
but not all, standard products are listed for sale on our website. All standard Zaber products are backed by a 
one-month satisfaction guarantee. If you are not satisfied with your purchase, we will refund your payment 
minus any shipping charges. Goods must be in brand new saleable condition with no marks. Zaber products 
are guaranteed for one year. During this period Zaber will repair any products with faults due to manufacturing 
defects, free of charge. 

カスタム（特別仕様）製品 

Custom products are any part numbers containing the suffix ENG followed by a 4 digit number. Each of these 

products has been designed for a custom application for a particular customer. Custom products are 
guaranteed for one year, unless explicitly stated otherwise. During this period Zaber will repair any products 
with faults due to manufacturing defects, free of charge. 

デバイスはスムーズに動きますが、短時間だけ動き、その後停止します。 青色の LED が点滅しているが、デバイスは実

際に滑ったり停止ししていない。 
内部エンコーダのカウンターを再初期化する必要があります。 デバイスの電源を再投入するか、system 
reset (T:0)コマンドを送信してデバイスをリセットし、home (T:1)コマンドでデバイスを再初期化します。デバイス
を接地し、静電気の多い環境での操作を避けてください。 
 

デバイスから異音がするが動かない。 青色の LED が点滅している。 
デバイスが停止しています。すべての外部負荷を取り除いてみてください。 デバイスが正常に前進・後退動作する
場合、問題は過剰な負荷です。 負荷を減らして、負荷が最大推力未満であることを確認してください。 
maxspeed (T:42)設定を使用してデバイスの速度を下げることにより、より高い推力またはトルクを実現できます。 
デバイスがデフォルトの速度と加速度設定で外部負荷がなくてもストール（停止）している場合は、サービスが必要
です。 
 

標準製品とは、末尾 ENG の後に 4 桁の数字が付いていない部品番号です。 すべてではありませんが、ほとんどの標準

製品は、弊社の Web サイトに掲載されています。 すべての標準的な Zaber 製品は、1 か月の満足保証によって支えら

れています。 ご購入にご満足いただけない場合は、送料を差し引いた金額を返金いたします。 商品は、マークのない真

新しい販売可能な状態である必要があります。 Zaber 製品は 1 年間保証されます。 この期間中、Zaber 社は製造上の

欠陥が原因で発生した不具合商品は無償で修理します。 
 

カスタム製品は、末尾 ENG の後に 4 桁の数字が続くパーツ番号です。 これらの各製品は、特定の顧客向けのカスタム

アプリケーション用に設計されています。 特記のない限り、カスタム製品は 1 年間保証されます。 この期間中、Zaber は

製造上の欠陥が原因で発生した不具合商品は無償で修理します。 
 



 
商品の返品方法 

Customers with devices in need of return or repair should contact Zaber to obtain an RMA form which must be 
filled out and sent back to us to receive an RMA number. The RMA form contains instructions for packing and 
returning the device. The specified RMA number must be included on the shipment to ensure timely processing. 

 

Email 更新 
製品のアップデートやプロモーションを含む定期的なメールニュースレターの受信を希望する場合は、www.zaber.com
（ニュースセクション）からオンラインでサインアップしてください。 ニュースレターには通常、少なくとも 100 ドル相当の

プロモーションオファーが含まれています。 

コンタクト情報 

Contact Zaber Technologies Inc by any of the following methods: 

電話 1-604-569-3780 (直通) 

1-888-276-8033 (toll free in North America) 

Fax 1-604-648-8033 

Mail #2 - 605 West Kent Ave. N., Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6P 6T7 

Web www.zaber.com 

Email Please visit our website for up to date email contact information. 

当製品の取扱説明書ののオリジナル版が以下のホームページに掲載されて 

   https://www.zaber.com/manuals/X-LRQ-DEC. 

 

 

 

付録 A-利用可能な通信ポート 
インストールされているシリアルポートの検索 
Windows 

1. 1. [スタート]メニューまたはタスクバーから[検索]または[実行]を開き、「デバイスマネージャー」と

入力して Enter キーを押します。 

デバイスの返品または修理が必要なお客様は、Zaber に連絡して RMA フォームを入手してください。RMA フォームに記入

して返信し、RMA 番号を受け取る必要があります。 RMA フォームには、デバイスを梱包して返品するための手順が含まれ

ています。 指定された RMA 番号は、タイムリーな処理を確実にするために、出荷の際に明記が必要です。 
 
注記：日本国内のお客様へのお届け商品はすべて「テクノジーリンク株式会社」にてご対応させて頂きます。 
 

Zaber 社へのご連絡は以下のいずれかの方法で戴けます、 

当製品の取扱説明書ののオリジナル版が以下のホームページに掲載されています。 



                       
2. [ポート（COM および LPT）]カテゴリを開いてください。 

 

                   
 
 
 
 
 
 

o この例では、使用可能な 2 つのシリアルポート（COM1 と COM15）があり、どちらも USB アダプターで

す。 

 

 デバイスマネージャーは 
コントロールパネル 
 
ハードウェアとサウンド 
 
デバイスとプリンターの中に 
入っています。 
 
ポート（COM と LPT） 
 USB Serial port (COM 10)  
等と表示されています。 
注記：USB、RS-232 が接続されていなけれ

ば、ポートは表示されません。 



 
Linux 

1. Finding devices 
o Open a terminal and execute the following command: 

dmesg | grep -E ttyU\?S  
o The response will be similar to the following: 

[ 2.029214] serial8250: ttyS0 at I/O 0x3f8 (irq = 4) is a 16550A 

[ 2.432572] 00:07: ttyS0 at I/O 0x3f8 (irq = 4) is a 16550A 

[ 2.468149] 0000:00:03.3: ttyS4 at I/O 0xec98 (irq = 17) is a 16550A 

[ 13.514432] usb 7-2: FTDI USB Serial Device converter now attached 

to ttyUSB0 
o This shows that there are 3 serial ports available: ttyS0, ttyS4 and ttyUSB0 (a USB adaptor) 

2. Checking port permissions 
o Using the ports found above, execute the following command 

ls -l /dev/tty{S0, S4, USB0}  
o The permissions, given below, show that a user has to be root or a member of the dialout group 

to be able to access these devices 
crw-rw---- 1 root dialout 4, 64 Oct 31 06:44 /dev/ttyS0 

crw-rw---- 1 root dialout 4, 68 Oct 31 06:45 /dev/ttyS4 

crw-rw---- 1 root dialout 188, 0 Oct 31 07:58 /dev/ttyUSB0 
3. Checking group membership 

groups  
o The output will be similar to the following: 

adm cdrom sudo dip plugdev users lpadmin sambashare 
Notice that dialout is not in the list 

o A user can be added to the dialout group with the following command 
sudo adduser $USER dialout  

o Group membership will not take effect until the next logon. 
OSX 

1. Finding devices 
o Open a terminal and execute the following command: 

ls /dev/cu.*serial* 
o The response will be similar to the following: 

/dev/cu.usbserial-FTB3QAET 

/dev/cu.usbserial-FTEJJ1YW 
o This shows that there are two serial ports available, both of which happen to be USB adaptors. 
o There may be other devices that match this query, such as keyboards or some web cameras. 

To determine which one corresponds to your USB serial cable, try repeating the command with 
and without the cable connected to the computer, to see which one appears and disappears. 

 

 

 

製品と図面 
 
 

OSX 
1. Finding devices 

o Open a terminal and execute the following command: 
ls /dev/cu.*serial* 

o The response will be similar to the following: 
/dev/cu.usbserial-FTB3QAET 

/dev/cu.usbserial-FTEJJ1YW 
o This shows that there are two serial ports available, both of which happen to be USB adaptors. 
o There may be other devices that match this query, such as keyboards or some web cameras. 

To determine which one corresponds to your USB serial cable, try repeating the command with 
and without the cable connected to the computer, to see which one appears and disappears. 

 

Linux 
1. Finding devices 

o Open a terminal and execute the following command: 
dmesg | grep -E ttyU\?S  

o The response will be similar to the following: 
[ 2.029214] serial8250: ttyS0 at I/O 0x3f8 (irq = 4) is a 16550A 

[ 2.432572] 00:07: ttyS0 at I/O 0x3f8 (irq = 4) is a 16550A 

[ 2.468149] 0000:00:03.3: ttyS4 at I/O 0xec98 (irq = 17) is a 16550A 

[ 13.514432] usb 7-2: FTDI USB Serial Device converter now attached 

to ttyUSB0 
o This shows that there are 3 serial ports available: ttyS0, ttyS4 and ttyUSB0 (a USB adaptor) 

2. Checking port permissions 
o Using the ports found above, execute the following command 

ls -l /dev/tty{S0, S4, USB0}  
o The permissions, given below, show that a user has to be root or a member of the dialout 

group to be able to access these devices 
crw-rw---- 1 root dialout 4, 64 Oct 31 06:44 /dev/ttyS0 

crw-rw---- 1 root dialout 4, 68 Oct 31 06:45 /dev/ttyS4 

crw-rw---- 1 root dialout 188, 0 Oct 31 07:58 /dev/ttyUSB0 
3. Checking group membership 

groups  
o The output will be similar to the following: 

adm cdrom sudo dip plugdev users lpadmin sambashare 
Notice that dialout is not in the list 

o A user can be added to the dialout group with the following command 
sudo adduser $USER dialout  

o Group membership will not take effect until the next logon. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



仕様諸元 

仕様 データ 代替値 

内蔵コントローラ 有り 
 

エンコーダタイプ  リニア矩形波 4 分割エンコーダ 
 

エンコーダ分解能  50 nm 
 

通信インターフェース  RS-232 
 

通信プロトコル Zaber ASCII (初期値), Zaber Binary 
 

最大中心荷重 1000 N 224.3 lb 

最大カンチレバー荷重  3000 N⋅cm 4248.4 oz⋅in 

マシンガイドタイプ  循環式ボールリニアガイド 
 

ピッチ剛性  640 N⋅m/° 27 µrad/N⋅m 

ロール剛性 1850 N⋅m/° 9 µrad/N⋅m 

ヨー剛性 665 N⋅m/° 26 µrad/N⋅m 

最大消費電流 1200 mA 
 

電源電圧 24-48 VDC 
 

電源プラグ 2-ピン ねじ端子 
 

モータステップ数/回転 200 
 

モータタイプ ステッパーモータ (2 相) 
 

モータ定格電流 2300 mA/相 
 

インダクタンス  2.8 mH/相 
 

初期値分解能 1 ステップの 1/64 
 

データケーブル結線 ロック式 4-ピン M8 
 

リミット又はホーム検出 磁気式ホームセンサー 
 

マニュアル制御 プッシュ機能付きインデックス（定寸動作）付ノブ 
 

動作軸数 1 
 

LED 表示 有り 
 

取り付けインターフェース M6 及び M3 ねじ穴 
 

操作温度範囲 0 ～ 50 °C 
 

真空適合 なし 
 

RoHS 適合 適合 
 

CE 適合 適合 
 

仕様対比表 

パーツ番号 
マイクロステップサイズ 

(初期値分解能) 

可動範囲 精度 (単一方向にて) 繰り返し精度 

X-LRQ075AL-E01C 0.09921875 µm 75 mm 23 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ075BL-E01C 0.49609375 µm 75 mm  23 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ075DL-E01C 1.984375 µm 75 mm  108 µm  < 4 µm  

X-LRQ075HL-E01C 0.1953125 µm 75 mm  32.5 µm  < 5 µm  

X-LRQ150AL-E01C 0.09921875 µm 150 mm  45 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ150BL-E01C 0.49609375 µm 150 mm  32 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ150DL-E01C 1.984375 µm 150 mm  115 µm  < 4 µm  

X-LRQ150HL-E01C 0.1953125 µm 150 mm  45 µm  < 5 µm  



パーツ番号 
マイクロステップサイズ 

(初期値分解能) 

可動範囲 精度 (単一方向にて) 繰り返し精度 

X-LRQ300AL-E01C 0.09921875 µm 300 mm  90 µm < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ300BL-E01C 0.49609375 µm 300 mm  43 µm (0.001693 ") < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ300DL-E01C 1.984375 µm 300 mm  130 µm (0.005118 ") < 4 µm  

X-LRQ300HL-E01C 0.1953125 µm 300 mm  70 µm < 5 µm  

X-LRQ450AL-E01C 0.09921875 µm 450 mm  135 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ450BL-E01C 0.49609375 µm 450 mm  68 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ450DL-E01C 1.984375 µm 450 mm  145 µm  < 4 µm  

X-LRQ450HL-E01C 0.1953125 µm 450 mm  100 µm  < 5 µm  

X-LRQ600AL-E01C 0.09921875 µm 600 mm ( 150 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ600BL-E01C 0.49609375 µm 600 mm ( 98 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ600DL-E01C 1.984375 µm 600 mm  160 µm < 4 µm  

X-LRQ600HL-E01C 0.1953125 µm 600 mm ( 130 µm  < 5 µm  

X-LRQ075AP-E01C 0.09921875 µm 75 mm  23 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ075BP-E01C 0.49609375 µm 75 mm  23 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ075DP-E01C 1.984375 µm 75 mm  108 µm  < 4 µm  

X-LRQ075HP-E01C 0.1953125 µm 75 mm  42.5 µm  < 5 µm  

X-LRQ150AP-E01C 0.09921875 µm 150 mm  45 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ150BP-E01C 0.49609375 µm 150 mm  32 µm < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ150DP-E01C 1.984375 µm 150 mm  115 µm < 4 µm  

X-LRQ150HP-E01C 0.1953125 µm 150 mm 55 µm  < 5 µm  

X-LRQ300AP-E01C 0.09921875 µm 300 mm  90 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ300BP-E01C 0.49609375 µm 300 mm  43 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ300DP-E01C 1.984375 µm 300 mm  130 µm  < 4 µm  

X-LRQ300HP-E01C 0.1953125 µm 300 mm  80 µm  < 5 µm  

X-LRQ450AP-E01C 0.09921875 µm 450 mm  135 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ450BP-E01C 0.49609375 µm 450 mm  68 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ450DP-E01C 1.984375 µm 450 mm  145 µm  < 4 µm  

X-LRQ450HP-E01C 0.1953125 µm 450 mm  110 µm  < 5 µm  

X-LRQ600AP-E01C 0.09921875 µm 600 mm  150 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ600BP-E01C 0.49609375 µm 600 mm  98 µm  < 3.5 µm  

X-LRQ600DP-E01C 1.984375 µm 600 mm  160 µm < 4 µm  

X-LRQ600HP-E01C 0.1953125 µm 600 mm  140 µm  < 5 µm  

パーツ番号 バックラッシュ 最高速度 最低速度 速度分解能 

     

X-LRQ075AL-E01C < 16 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ075BL-E01C < 25 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ075DL-E01C < 80 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ075HL-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ150AL-E01C < 16 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ150BL-E01C < 25 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ150DL-E01C < 80 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ150HL-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  



パーツ番号 バックラッシュ 最高速度 最低速度 速度分解能 

     

X-LRQ300AL-E01C < 16 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ300BL-E01C < 25 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ300DL-E01C < 80 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ300HL-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ450AL-E01C < 16 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ450BL-E01C < 25 µm ( 205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ450DL-E01C < 80 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ450HL-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ600AL-E01C < 16 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ600BL-E01C < 25 µm ( 205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s 0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ600DL-E01C < 80 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ600HL-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ075AP-E01C < 20 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ075BP-E01C < 31 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ075DP-E01C < 130 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ075HP-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ150AP-E01C < 20 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ150BP-E01C < 31 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ150DP-E01C < 130 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ150HP-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ300AP-E01C < 20 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ300BP-E01C < 31 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ300DP-E01C < 130 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ300HP-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ450AP-E01C < 20 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ450BP-E01C < 31 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ450DP-E01C < 130 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ450HP-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

X-LRQ600AP-E01C < 20 µm  40 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  0.000061 mm/s  

X-LRQ600BP-E01C < 31 µm  205 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  0.000303 mm/s  

X-LRQ600DP-E01C < 130 µm  840 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  0.001212 mm/s  

X-LRQ600HP-E01C < 30 µm  100 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  0.000119 mm/s  

パーツ番号 最大トルク 

バックドライブ力
（用語解説参照） 

最大連続トルク 縦ブレ 

     

X-LRQ075AL-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N  < 20 µm  

X-LRQ075BL-E01C 100 N  106 N (± 30%) 100 N  < 20 µm  

X-LRQ075DL-E01C 25 N  27 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 20 µm  

X-LRQ075HL-E01C 300 N 106 N(± 30%) 200 N < 20 µm  

X-LRQ150AL-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N < 25 µm  

X-LRQ150BL-E01C 100 N 106 N(± 30%) 100 N < 25 µm  

X-LRQ150DL-E01C 25 N  27 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 25 µm  



パーツ番号 最大トルク 

バックドライブ力
（用語解説参照） 

最大連続トルク 縦ブレ 

     

X-LRQ150HL-E01C 300 N 106 N(± 30%) 200 N < 25 µm  

X-LRQ300AL-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N < 35 µm  

X-LRQ300BL-E01C 100 N 106 N (± 30%) 100 N  < 35 µm 

X-LRQ300DL-E01C 25 N  27 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 35 µm 

X-LRQ300HL-E01C 300 N 106 N(± 30%) 200 N < 35 µm 

X-LRQ450AL-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N < 45 µm 

X-LRQ450BL-E01C 100 N 106 N(± 30%) 100 N < 45 µm 

X-LRQ450DL-E01C 25 N  27 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 45 µm 

X-LRQ450HL-E01C 300 N 106 N(± 30%) 200 N < 45 µm 

X-LRQ600AL-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N < 75 µm 

X-LRQ600BL-E01C 100 N 106 N(± 30%) 100 N < 75 µm 

X-LRQ600DL-E01C 25 N  27 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 75 µm 

X-LRQ600HL-E01C 300 N 106 N(± 30%) 200 N < 75 µm 

X-LRQ075AP-DE51C 110 N  Non-back-driving 100 N < 20 µm  

X-LRQ075BP-DE51C 100 N  136 N (± 30%) 100 N  < 20 µm  

X-LRQ075AP-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N < 20 µm 

X-LRQ075BP-E01C 100 N 136 N(± 30%) 100 N < 20 µm 

X-LRQ075DP-E01C 25 N  58 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 20 µm 

X-LRQ075HP-E01C 300 N 136 N(± 30%) 200 N < 20 µm 

X-LRQ150AP-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N  < 25 µm 

X-LRQ150BP-E01C 100 N 136 N(± 30%) 100 N  < 25 µm 

X-LRQ150DP-E01C 25 N  58 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 25 µm 

X-LRQ150HP-E01C 300 N 136 N(± 30%) 200 N < 25 µm 

X-LRQ300AP-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N < 35 µm 

X-LRQ300BP-E01C 100 N 136 N (± 30%) 100 N < 35 µm 

X-LRQ300DP-E01C 25 N  58 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 35 µm 

X-LRQ300HP-E01C 300 N 136 N(± 30%) 200 N < 35 µm 

X-LRQ450AP-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N < 45 µm 

X-LRQ450BP-E01C 100 N 136 N (± 30%) 100 N < 45 µm  

X-LRQ450DP-E01C 25 N  58 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 45 µm  

X-LRQ450HP-E01C 300 N 136 N(± 30%) 200 N  < 45 µm  

X-LRQ600AP-E01C 110 N Non-back-driving 100 N  < 75 µm  

X-LRQ600BP-E01C 100 N 136 N (± 30%) 100 N  < 75 µm  

X-LRQ600DP-E01C 25 N  58 N (± 30%) 25 N  < 75 µm  

X-LRQ600HP-E01C 300 N 136 N(± 30%) 200 N < 75 µm  

Part Number 面振れ ピッチ ロール ヨー 

X-LRQ075AL-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 ° 0.436 mrad) 0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ075BL-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 ° 0.436 mrad) 0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 ° 0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ075DL-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 °(0.436 mrad) 0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 ° 0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ075HL-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 °(0.436 mrad) 0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ150AL-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 °(0.262 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 



Part Number 面振れ ピッチ ロール ヨー 

X-LRQ150BL-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 °(0.262 mrad) 0.02 °（0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ150DL-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 °(0.262 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ150HL-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 ° 0.262 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ300AL-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.593mrad) 

X-LRQ300BL-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.593 mrad) 

X-LRQ300DL-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.593 mrad) 

X-LRQ300HL-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.593 mrad) 

X-LRQ450AL-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698mrad) 

X-LRQ450BL-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ450DL-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ450HL-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600AL-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600BL-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600DL-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600HL-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ075AP-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ075BP-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ075DP-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ075HP-E01C < 20 µm  0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.01 ° (0.174 mrad) 0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ150AP-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ150BP-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ150DP-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ150HP-E01C < 20 µm  0.03 ° (0.523 mrad) 0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.02 °(0.349 mrad) 

X-LRQ300AP-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.523 mrad) 

X-LRQ300BP-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.523 mrad) 

X-LRQ300DP-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.523 mrad) 

X-LRQ300HP-E01C < 30 µm  0.034 ° (0.593 mrad)0.015 ° (0.262 mrad)0.03 °(0.523 mrad) 

X-LRQ450AP-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ450BP-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ450DP-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ450HP-E01C < 40 µm  0.04 ° (0.698 mrad) 0.025 ° (0.436 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600AP-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600BP-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600DP-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

X-LRQ600HP-E01C < 60 µm  0.045 ° (0.785 mrad)0.035 ° (0.611 mrad)0.04 °(0.698 mrad) 

Part Number 
モータ 1 回転の直線移動

距離 

機械駆動システム 重量 

X-LRQ075AL-E01C 1.27 mm  精密級リードねじ 2.38 kg  

X-LRQ075BL-E01C 6.35 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.38 kg  

X-LRQ075DL-E01C 25.4 mm  精密級ボールねじ 2.38 kg  

X-LRQ075HL-E01C 2.5 mm  精密級ボールねじ 2.38 kg 

X-LRQ150AL-E01C 1.27 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.76 kg 

X-LRQ150BL-E01C 6.35 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.76 kg 



Part Number 
モータ 1 回転の直線移動

距離 

機械駆動システム 重量 

X-LRQ150DL-E01C 25.4 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.76 kg 

X-LRQ150HL-E01C 2.5 mm  精密級ボールねじ 2.76 kg 

X-LRQ300AL-E01C 1.27 mm  精密級リードねじ 3.67 kg  

X-LRQ300BL-E01C 6.35 mm 精密級リードねじ 3.67 kg  

X-LRQ300DL-E01C 25.4 mm  精密級リードねじ 3.67 kg 

X-LRQ300HL-E01C 2.5 mm 精密級ボールねじ 3.67 kg 

X-LRQ450AL-E01C 1.27 mm 精密級リードねじ 4.48 kg 

X-LRQ450BL-E01C 6.35 mm 精密級リードねじ 4.48 kg 

X-LRQ450DL-E01C 25.4 mm 精密級リードねじ 4.48 kg 

X-LRQ450HL-E01C 2.5 mm 精密級ボールねじ 4.48 kg 

X-LRQ600AL-E01C 1.27 mm 精密級リードねじ 5.26 kg 

X-LRQ600BL-E01C 6.35 mm 精密級リードねじ 5.26 kg 

X-LRQ600DL-E01C 25.4 mm 精密級リードねじ 5.26 kg 

X-LRQ600HL-E01C 2.5 mm  精密級ボールねじ 5.26 kg 

X-LRQ075AP-E01C 1.27 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.54 kg 

X-LRQ075BP-E01C 6.35 mm  精密級リードねじ 2.54 k 

X-LRQ075DP-E01C 25.4 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.54 kg  

X-LRQ075HP-E01C 2.5 mm  精密級ボールねじ 2.54 kg 

X-LRQ150AP-E01C 1.27 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.92 kg 

X-LRQ150BP-E01C 6.35 mm 精密級リードねじ 2.92 kg  

X-LRQ150DP-E01C 25.4 mm  精密級リードねじ 2.92 kg  

X-LRQ150HP-E01C 2.5 mm  精密級ボールねじ 2.92 kg 

X-LRQ300AP-E01C 1.27 mm  精密級リードねじ 3.83 kg  

X-LRQ300BP-E01C 6.35 mm 精密級リードねじ 3.83 kg  

X-LRQ300DP-E01C 25.4 mm  精密級リードねじ 3.83 kg 

X-LRQ300HP-E01C 2.5 mm 精密級ボールねじ 3.83 kg  

X-LRQ450AP-E01C 1.27 mm  精密級リードねじ 4.64 kg 

X-LRQ450BP-E01C 6.35 mm  精密級リードねじ 4.64 kg 

X-LRQ450DP-E01C 25.4 mm  精密級リードねじ 4.64 kg  

X-LRQ450HP-E01C 2.5 mm  精密級ボールねじ 4.64 kg 

X-LRQ600AP-E01C 1.27 mm 精密級リードねじ 5.42 kg  

X-LRQ600BP-E01C 6.35 mm  精密級リードねじ 5.42 kg 

X-LRQ600DP-E01C 25.4 mm 精密級リードねじ 5.42 kg  

X-LRQ600HP-E01C 2.5 mm 精密級ボールねじ 5.42 kg  

用語解説： Back driving-force  
The force required to move the device in the direction of travel when unpowered. Applying a load that 
exceeds the back-driving force (such as in vertical operation) could damage the controller and cause 
injury in the case of stalling or power failure. The value can vary by up to +/- 30% from stage to stage. 
バックドライブ力： 
電源が入っていないときにデバイスを移動方向に動かすのに必要な力。 垂直駆動時など、逆駆動力を超

える負荷が加わると、コントローラが破損し、失速や停電などの原因となります。 値はステージごとに

最大+/- 30％変動する可能性があります。 



Charts and Notes

 
 
 



 

 
 



 
 

 


